



In the
District of Columbia Court of Appeals

Clerk of the Court
Received 07/12/2018 07:20 PM
Filed 07/12/2018 07:20 PM

ALLAN B. DIAMOND,
CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE OF HOWREY LLP,
Appellant,

v.

BENSON KASOWITZ, ET AL.,
Appellees.

On Questions Certified by the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE BAR ASSOCIATION OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Robert J. Malionek
(pro hac vice pending)
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
885 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022-4834
(212) 906-1200

*Gregory G. Garre (D.C. Bar. 440779)
Matthew K. Roskoski (D.C. Bar 494582)
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004-1304
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE TRUSTEE’S PROPOSED EXPANSION OF THE “UNFINISHED BUSINESS RULE” WILL SIGNIFICANTLY HARM CLIENTS	5
A. Clients Have A Right To Select And Discharge The Legal Representatives Handling Their Matters.....	5
B. Giving Law Firms A Future Interest In Hourly Client Matters Would Impair Clients’ Ability To Select Their Legal Representatives.....	9
II. THE TRUSTEE’S PROPOSED RULE IS INCOMPATIBLE WITH THE MODERN PRACTICE OF LAW	13
A. Lawyer Mobility Is A Reality Of The Modern Practice Of Law.....	13
B. The Trustee’s Proposed Rule Would Disrupt The Modern Practice Of Law In The District Of Columbia	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Beckman v. Farmer</i> , 579 A.2d 618 (D.C. 1990)	10, 11
<i>In re Cooperman</i> , 633 N.E.2d 1069 (N.Y. 1994).....	7
<i>Copeland v. D.C. Dep’t of Emp’t Servs.</i> , 3 A.3d 331 (D.C. 2010)	4
<i>Coulter v. Gerald Family Care, P.C.</i> , 964 A.2d 170 (D.C. 2009), <i>disapproved on other grounds by</i> <i>Cormier v. D.C. Water & Sewer Auth.</i> , 84 A.3d 492 (D.C. 2013).....	4
<i>Denver v. Roane</i> , 99 U.S. 355 (1878).....	10
<i>Diamond v. Hogan Lovells US LLP</i> , 883 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2018)	1, 13, 20
<i>Douglas v. United States</i> , 488 A.2d 121 (D.C. 1985)	6
<i>Galloway v. Clay</i> , 861 A.2d 30 (D.C. 2004)	4
<i>*Heller Ehrman LLP v. Davis Wright Tremaine LLP</i> , 411 P.3d 548 (Cal. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hogan Lovells US LLP v. Howrey LLP</i> , 531 B.R. 814 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	11, 13, 18
<i>Jewel v. Boxer</i> , 156 Cal. App. 3d 171 (1984)	12
<i>*In re Mance</i> , 980 A.2d 1196 (D.C. 2009)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Neuman v. Akman</i> , 715 A.2d 127 (D.C. 1998)	6, 7, 16
* <i>In re Thelen LLP</i> , 20 N.E.3d 264 (N.Y. 2014).....	2, 9, 12, 18
<i>In re Thelen LLP</i> , 736 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2013)	12
<i>In re Waller</i> , 524 A.2d 748 (D.C. 1987)	11
<i>Young v. Delaney</i> , 647 A.2d 784 (D.C. 1994)	10

RULES

D.C. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.2 cmt. 1	6
D.C. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.10 cmt. 8	14, 18
D.C. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.16 cmt. 4	7
D.C. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.16(d).....	8
D.C. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.17 cmt. 1	6
D.C. R. Prof'l Conduct 5.6(a).....	16
D.C. R. Prof'l Conduct 5.6 cmt. 1	16

ETHICS OPINIONS

D.C. Legal Ethics Comm., Ethics Op. 181 (1987)	16
D.C. Legal Ethics Comm., Ethics Op. 241 (1993)	16
D.C. Legal Ethics Comm., Ethics Op. 368 (2015)	16
D.C. Legal Ethics Comm., Ethics Op. 372 (2017)	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aric Press, <i>Why Clients Hire and Fire Law Firms</i> , Am. Lawyer (Sept. 9, 2013), https://at.law.com/3xGtbM	9
Cassandra Melton, <i>Model Rule 1.10: Imputation of Conflicts and Private Law Firm Screening</i> , Am. Bar Ass’n: Pretrial Practice & Discovery (Fall 2009), http://apps.americanbar.org/litigation/litigationnews/trial_skills/pre-trial-model-rule-110.html	15
Eli Wald, <i>Lawyer Mobility and Legal Ethics: Resolving the Tension Between Confidentiality Requirements and Contemporary Lawyers’ Career Paths</i> , 31 J. Legal Prof. 199 (2007).....	14
Geo. L. Ctr. for Study of L. Prof’n, <i>2017 Report On The State Of The Legal Market</i> (2017)	15
Hon. William H. Rehnquist, <i>The Legal Profession Today</i> , 62 IND. L.J. 151 (1987).....	14
Jack P. Sahl, <i>Thinking About Leaving? The Ethics of Departing One Firm for Another</i> , 19 Prof. Lawyer, no. 1, 2008, 2.....	14
Kenneth E. Young, <i>Lateral Growth Is the New Normal</i> , 39 Law Prac. 68 (2013).....	15
MP McQueen, <i>The Big Law Lateral Hiring Frenzy Continues</i> , Am. Lawyer (Feb. 1, 2016), https://at.law.com/QUu5LC	14
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 32 cmt. b (2000).....	7
Ross Todd, <i>Lateral Report 2009: The Accidental Laterals</i> , Am. Lawyer (Feb. 2009), https://at.law.com/U51UG4	16
Ryan Lovelace, <i>DC Law Firms Cheer as K Street Gives Wall Street a Run for Its Money</i> , Nat’l L.J. (Feb. 23, 2018), https://at.law.com/seyuMt	19
Ryan Lovelace, <i>How DC Firms Stack Up in the Am Law 100</i> , Nat’l L.J. (Apr. 24, 2018), https://at.law.com/2roe2X	19]
